WHEREAS, the Dallas City News Network (DCN) is the multi-media engine within the Public Information Office (PIO) that provides audio and video content to all city websites and the City's TV channels, with the primary function of providing the citizens of Dallas access to City Council meetings, briefings, committee meetings, and bid openings as they happen; and,

WHEREAS, the existing studio facility located on Level L1 of City Hall can no longer support the community's growing needs, and it is desirable to retain a professional consulting firm to provide design services for the Dallas City News Network located at the Science Place II Building in Fair Park; and,

WHEREAS, it is now desirable to authorize a professional services contract with Russ Berger Design Group, Inc. for the Dallas City News Network located at the Science Place II Building in Fair Park, in an amount not to exceed \$301,000.

Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

**Section 1.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a professional services contract with Russ Berger Design Group, Inc. for the Dallas City News Network located at the Science Place II Building in Fair Park, in the amount of \$301,000, after it has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

**Section 2.** That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract from:

Public Educational and Governmental Access Funds Fund 0560, Dept DSV, Unit 4817, Act. OF01 Obj. 3099, Program #PBWCNNS, CT #CT-PBW-PBWCNNSG001 Vendor #VC14270 in an amount not to exceed \$301,000.00

**Section 3.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

JUN 17 2015